

Data protection information with respect to the production and use of photos and/or video recordings pursuant to Art. 13 GDPR

1. Name and contact details of the controller

German Federal Institute for Risk Assessment (BfR)
Max-Dohrn-Str. 8-10
10589 Berlin

Tel.: +49 (0)30-18412-0 Fax: +49 (0)30-18412-99099 Email: poststelle@bfr.bund.de

www.bfr.bund.de

2. Contact details of the Data Protection Officer

Janina Rochon

Tel.: +49 (0)30-18412-31002 Email: dsb@bfr.bund.de

3. Purposes and legal basis of the processing

Photos and/or videos are processed (collected, stored and forwarded to third parties) for the purpose of the BfR's public relations activities based on the data subject's consent pursuant to Art. 6(1)(a) GDPR. In particular, photos/videos are used for publication on the website and in brochures and in publications of all types.

4. Recipients or categories of recipients of personal data

Your data will be accessed for the aforementioned purposes by the BfR departments that are responsible for publication.

Depending on which publications you have consented to in the declaration of consent, the images and sound recordings may be forwarded:

- internally where applicable to BfR employees (Risk Communication department, Media and Public Relations) and/or
- to external service providers (e.g. agencies, printers) in the context of producing BfR print and online products for the purposes you have consented too.

Recordings are stored in the BfR internal database of images which is located on a BfR server.

Where images, videos or sound recordings are published on social media channels, the data is being transmitted to and processed by the operators of the social media platforms. We have no influence over how data is being processed by them. You may find relevant information from these third-party providers here:

- Instagram, LLC (operated by Facebook), 1601 Willow Rd, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA. Privacy Policy: https://help.instagram.com/519522125107875
- Twitter, Twitter International Company, Attn: Privacy Policy Inquiry One Cumberland Place, Fenian Street, Dublin 2, D02 AX07 IRELAND. Privacy Policy: https://twitter.com/en/privacy
- YouTube, LLC (operated by Google), 901 Cherry Ave, San Bruno, CA 94066, USA. Data Protection Declaration: https://policies.google.com/privacy?hl=en
- LinkedIn, LinkedIn Ireland Unlimited Company, Wilton Plaza, Wilton Place, Dublin 2, Irland, Data Protection Declaration https://www.linkedin.com/legal/privacy-policy
- Mastodon gGmbH, Mühlenstraße 8a, 14167 Berlin, Germany
 Data Protection Declaration: https://mastodon.social/privacy-policy

5. Transfers of personal data to a third countries

Data published via social media channels may be transferred to the USA or other third countries or stored and processed there in accordance with the providers' guidelines above. The basis for the transfer is Art. 49(1)(a) GDPR.



6. Storage period

Unless the data subject withdraws consent, photos and/or videos are used for the purposes of BfR's public relations activities via the selected media channels and saved in the database of images for 25 years.

7. Rights of the data subject

You have the following rights towards the BfR with regard to your personal data:

- the right to information according to Art. 15 GDPR,
- the right to rectification according to Art. 16 GDPR,
- the right to erasure according to Art. 17 GDPR,
- the right to restriction of processing according to Art. 18 GDPR,
- the right to object under Art. 21 GDPR,
- and the right to data portability under Art. 20 GDPR.

The restrictions in accordance with Articles 34 and 35 of the German Federal Data Protection Act (BDSG) apply to the rights of access and erasure.

You may withdraw your consent at any time with future effect. This does not affect the lawfulness of processing carried out prior to the withdrawal of consent.

You may assert the rights specified above via <u>poststelle@bfr.bund.de</u> or by post to the postal address of the BfR given at the beginning of this data protection declaration.

You can also contact the BfR's Data Protection Officer (dsb@bfr.bund.de) with questions or complaints.

8. Right to complain to the supervisory authority

Pursuant to Art. 77 GDPR in conjunction with Section 19 of the German Federal Data Protection Act (BDSG), you have the right to lodge a complaint with the supervisory authority if you consider that the processing of your data is unlawful. The address of our competent supervisory authority is:

The Federal Commissioner for Data Protection and Freedom of Information Graurheindorfer Str. 153 53117 Bonn

Tel: +49 (0)228-997799-0 Fax: +49 (0)228-997799-5550 E-mail: poststelle@bfdi.bund.de